
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Community & Children's Services Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2022 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
 
 
 

Members: 
Ruby Sayed (Chairman) 
Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chairman) 
Joanna Tufuo Abeyie 
Deputy John Absalom 
Caroline Addy 
Munsur Ali 
Jamel Banda 
Matthew Bell 
James Bromiley-Davis 
Anne Corbett 
Aaron Anthony Jose Hasan D'Souza 
Mary Durcan 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Deputy John Fletcher 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Steve Goodman OBE 
John Griffiths 
Laura Jørgensen 
 

 
Florence Keelson-Anfu 
Alderman and Sheriff Alastair King DL 
Frances Leach 
Deputy Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen 
Alderman Ian David Luder 
Alderman Christopher Makin 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Timothy James McNally 
Benjamin Murphy 
Matt Piper 
Henrika Priest 
Jason Pritchard 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
Ceri Wilkins 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

Enquiries: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 https://youtu.be/_ynxVYOi9vU 

 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/_ynxVYOi9vU


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 22nd 
September 2022. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS - TO FOLLOW 
 

 Members are asked to note the outstanding actions list. 
 For Information 
  

 
5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
6. UPDATE FROM SUB COMMITTEES AND PORTFOLIOS 
 

 The Chairs of the various Sub Committees and Portfolio Holders to be heard. 
 For Information 
  

 
7. TO APPOINT A MEMBER TO (A) THE EDUCATION BOARD; AND (B) THE 

SAFEGUARDING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

 Town Clerk to be heard. 
 For Decision 
  

 
8. CITY & HACKNEY HEALTH AND CARE PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP TERMS 

OF REFERENCE 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 64) 

 



3 
 

9. CITY OF LONDON PRIMARY ACADEMY ISLINGTON (COLPAI) AND ISLEDEN 
HOUSE - LOCAL LETTINGS PLAN 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 65 - 98) 

 
10. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2022-25 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 99 - 134) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
  

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September 2022. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 135 - 140) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS – TO FOLLOW 
 

 Members are asked to note the non-public outstanding actions list. 
 For Information 
  

 
16. TUDOR ROSE COURT 
 

 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 141 - 146) 

 
17. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 147 - 150) 

 



4 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 



5 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 
 



COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 22 September 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 2.30 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chairman – in the 
Chair) 
Anne Corbett 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy John Fletcher 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
John Griffiths 
Florence Keelson-Anfu 
 

Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen 
Alderman Ian David Luder 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Deputy Susan Pearson 
Jason Pritchard 
Ceri Wilkins 
 

 
Officers: 
Andrew Carter - Director of Community and Children's Services 

Simon Cribbens  
Paul Murtagh 
Chris Pelham  

- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services  

Jason Hayes - Community and Children's Services  

Barbara Hamilton 
Rachel Levy 
Ellie Ward 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Dr Sandra Husbands - Director of Public Health, London Borough of Hackney 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's – Governance Officer 

Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk’s - Communications 

Ellie Ward - Community and Children's Services Department 

Nicholas Welland 
Richard Chamberlain 

- City Surveyor's Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from :  Naresh Sonpar, Ruby Sayed, Henrika Priest, 
Ben Murphy, Tim McNally, Frances Leach, Alderman Alastair King, Alderman 
Gregory Jones, Jamel Banda, Coraline Addy, John Absalom, Steve Goodman, 
Sophie Fernandes, Joanne Abeyie, Philip Woodhouse, Matthew Bell, Aaron 
D’Souza, Munsur Ali, Jamel Banda and James Bromiley-Davis. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  

• John Fletcher declared a general non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
agenda item 5, as his wife works for the Adult Skills and Community 
Learning Department. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

• Susan Pearson declared a general non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
agenda item 7, as she might be indirectly affected by the proposals for 
winter measures. 

 
Before commencing the business on the agenda, the Deputy Chair advised that 
the Chair had asked for updates from the Chairs of the various Sub 
Committees and Lead Members to be a standing item on future agendas.   The 
first of these updates would take place on today’s agenda, under (10) - items of 
urgent business. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the meeting held on 20th July 2022 be 
agreed as a correct record, subject to noting that John Griffin was in attendance  
 
Matters arising 

• The Head of Housing Management was arranging a number of walkabouts 
and informal meetings to both the City and out-of-City Estates.  Once 
finalised, the dates would be shared with Members of the Grand and Sub 
Committees. 

 

• The Director had met with the Tudor Court’s Residents’ Association, ahead 
of a legal planning meeting to consider whether Counsel’s advice would be 
required.   Members would receive a non-public update at the next meeting 
of the Committee.   

 

• The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Review was being led by 
Chamberlains, who had engaged Saville’s to review its delivery in terms of 
the  5-year budget forecast.  Members would receive an update at the next 
Committee. 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  

Members asked if the actions list could include allocated officers and target 
dates. 
  
In terms of the food poverty actions, the Director reminded Members they had 
agreed to this be progressed through an overarching approach to poverty , 
[...]
ved, together with Members’ further suggestions set out above. 
 

3.  All of the housing specific thermal winter measures be offered and 
rechargeable to leaseholders on the social housing estates in question. 

 
8. CITY & HACKNEY HEALTH AND CARE PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP - 

DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the draft Terms of Reference for the bodies 
that, as a whole, represent the City and Hackney ‘Place Based Partnership’. 
The report sought a delegated authority, to enable timely decision making, in 
the event of the next City and Hackney Health and Care Board falling before 
this Committee’s next meeting.    
 
During the discussion on this item, the following points were noted: 
 

a) Officers explained that the Terms of Reference would allow specific 
parties to agree Section 75 arrangements – which allow pooling of local 
authority and health funding. 

 
b) The Terms of Reference need to be refreshed as the Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG) no longer exists.  The Sub Committee will 
still be appointed by the Community and Children’s Services Committee 
and make  decisions with Hackney Members. 

 
c) Members requested a flow chart/organigram to illustrate the various 

structures.  
 

d) In response to a question about community and voluntary sector 
representation, it was noted that Hackney Council for Voluntary Service 
(HCVS) works close with City organisations and helps represent their 
views alongside partners such as City Healthwatch and City 
Connections. The Director of Public Health advised that HCVS is 

Page 11



seeking to expand its City based community and non-profit organisations 
and is considering rebranding to reflect this. 

 
e) Strategies such as the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Better 

Care Fund will continue to provide strategic direction alongside links to 
the City’s Health and Wellbeing Boards. 

 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
1. The draft Terms of Reference be noted. 

 
2. Authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 

Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to approve the terms of reference for 
the City and Hackney place based partnership arrangements. 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
At 4.20pm, Members agreed to suspend standing orders in order to finish the 
business on the agenda. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Updates from the Chairs of the Sub Committees and Lead Members: 
 
Further to the discussion earlier on the agenda in respect of the Placed Based 
Care Partnership, Members noted that the first meeting had taken place and 
future meetings would be alternated with development sessions.  From January 
2023 onwards, the dates would not clash with Court of Common Council days.  
  
Florence Keelson-Anfu had been working with officers in respect of a City 
Corporation UN Accreditation for Young People and welcomed input from 
Members in terms of work, study and recreation.   Anne Corbett was thanked 
for her contributions in respect of carers.  The Lead Member had also been 
working with fellow Ward Members in Farringdon, in terms of quick wins in play 
areas, as some places simply required better signage.  
  
Anne Corbett advised that the number of carers had increased, with 600 self-
identified in the City, and the Census data was expected at the end of October.  
Whilst the Carers’ Group valued City Connections, they welcomed the Tower 
Hamlets pilot appointment at the end of October.   The Group have ongoing 
concerns about the cost of living and are pleased that face-to-face meetings 
have resumed.  
 
The new High Support Hostel was expected to open in November 2022, and 
the Chair would arrange a visit for Members in due course.  The next meeting 
of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub Committee was scheduled 
for 3rd October 2022. There was a report on this n
[...]
g, the Committee thanked Executive Director of 
Community and Children’s Services for this excellent service over the past 5 
years and wished him well in the future.    
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that - under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item no(s)   Para No(s) 
12-18    3 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 20TH July 2022 were approved. 
 
 

Page 13



13. NON PUBLIC ACTIONS  
The Committee received the non-public action list. 
 

14. ARTIZAN STREET LIBRARY  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services. 
 

15. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA)  COMMERCIAL TENANTS UPDATE  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services and the City Surveyor. 
 

16. ASSESSMENT CENTRE FOR ROUGH SLEEPERS - GW4/5 - REQUEST 
FOR A DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions whilst the public were excluded. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Chair agreed to accept an item of urgent business in respect the Rough 
Sleeping Assessment Centre project. The Committee considered an approved 
a report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services   
 

 
The meeting ended at 5pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 14



Committee(s): 
Community and Children’s Services Committee  

Dated: 
3rd November 2021 

Subject: Annual Review of the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

3, 8, 10  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

 

If so, how much? 

What is the source of Funding? 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Report of: Town Clerk For Decision 

Report author: Committee and Member Services Officer 
 

 
 

Summary 
 
The Annual Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference enables any proposed 
changes to be considered in time for the annual reappointment of Committees by the 
Court of Common Council. The Terms of Reference for the Community and 
Children’s Services Committee are attached at Appendix 1.    
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. The terms of reference of the Committee (set out at Appendix 1) be 
approved, subject to any comments, for submission to the Court in April 2023; 
and, 

 
2. Members consider whether any change is required to the frequency of the 

Committee’s meetings.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Appendix 1 
 

COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES COMMITTEE  
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

 

 Constitution 
 

A Ward Committee consisting of: 
 

• two Aldermen nominated by the Court of Aldermen. 
 

• up to 34 Commoners representing each Ward (two representatives for the Wards with 
six or more Members regardless of whether the Ward has sides), those Wards having 
200 or more residents (based on the Ward List) being able to nominate a maximum 
of two representatives. 

 

• a limited number of Members co-opted by the Committee (e.g. the two parent 
governors required by law) 

 

 Quorum 
  

The quorum consists of any nine Members. [N.B. - the co-opted Members only count as 
part of the quorum for matters relating to the Education Function] 

 
 

 Terms of Reference 
 
 To be responsible for:- 

  
(a)      the appointment of the Executive Director of 
[...]
I and Isleden 
House 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2 & 4 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £ 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Executive Director of Community & Children’s 
Sevices 

For Decision 

Report authors: Liam Gillespie, Head of Housing 
Management 
 

 
 

Summary 
 
This report seeks approval from Members to implement Local Lettings Policies in 
respect of two housing developments which will provide a total of 69 new homes for 
social rent, at Isleden House (three homes) and the City of London Primary Academy 
Islington (CoLPAI) development (66 homes). The draft Policies, which are enabled by 
the City Corporation’s main Housing Allocations Scheme, set out how the homes will 
be allocated and provide for direct offers to be made to existing Housing Register 
applicants with a specified local connection to the two new housing schemes. 
 
The policies will maximise the benefit of the new homes to local applicants with high 
assessed needs, while ensuring that homes within the City Corporation’s current stock 
are freed up for allocation to Housing Register applicants. 
 
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Approve the draft Local Lettings Policies for the 66 homes at the CoLPAI 
development and the three new homes at Isleden House 

 
 

 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. The City Corporation operates a Housing Allocations Scheme (“the Scheme”) in 

accordance with its obligations under the Housing Act, 1996. The Scheme 
describes how the City Corporation’s Housing Register will be managed and 
vacant homes allocated to applicants. The Housing Register is maintained by the 
Housing Needs Team within the Housing Division of DCCS. 
 

2. In normal circumstances, vacant homes are adv
[...]
units 
to families currently living in overcrowded accommodation will also free up a significant 
number of smaller homes, which will be allocated to single, working-age applicants. Low-
income workers with a City connection make up a significant percentage of the current 
Housing Register. 

 
Conclusion 
 
20. Members are asked to approve the implementation of two Local Lettings Policies 

to govern the allocation of the 69 new homes being delivered at the CoLPAI 
development and the Isleden House in-fill project. The draft Policies, which are 
enabled by the City Corporation’s main Housing Allocations Scheme, set out how 
the homes will be allocated and provide for direct offers to be made to existing 
Housing Register applicants with a specified local connection to the two new 
housing schemes. 

 
21. The policies will maximise the benefit of the new homes to local applicants with 

high assessed needs, while ensuring that homes within the City Corporation’s 
current stock are freed up for allocation to Housing Register applicants. 

 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix One: Draft Local Lettings Policies – CoLPAI and Isleden House 

• Appendix Two: Equalities Impact Assessment  
 
Liam Gillespie 
Head of Housing Management, DCCS 
 
T: 020 7606 3030 
E: liam.gillespie@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 68



 

 

Local Lettings Policy 

 

For the 66 Homes at City of London Primary Academy Islington (CoLPAI) 

 

Introduction 

 

1. A development of 66 new homes is being provided by the City of 

London Corporation (the “City Corporation”) as part of the 

redevelopment of the former Richard Cloudesley School site on Golden 

Lane, EC1Y (the City of London Primary Academy Islington or “CoLPAI” 

scheme). The site is within the boundary of the London Borough of 

Islington (“Islington”). 

 

2. These new homes will be let under Secure (Housing Act 1985) tenancies, 

at social rent levels. The scheme consists of: 

 

• 35 one-bedroom flats 

• 26 two-bedroom flats 

• 5 t
[...]
em 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Annual Review of Terms of Reference
	8 City & Hackney Health and Care Place Based Partnership Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1 ICB Governance
	Appendix 2 (CLEAN) DRAFT _ CH Place Based Partnership Terms of Reference 18.10.22

	9 CITY OF LONDON PRIMARY ACADEMY ISLINGTON (COLPAI) and ISLEDEN HOUSE - LOCAL LETTINGS PLAN
	CCS 03 11 22 Local Lettings Plans Appendix One
	CCS 03 11 22 Local Lettings Plans - Appendix Two Equality Assessment

	10 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2022-25
	Appendix 1- City of London Children & Young People's Plan 2022-25 Final
	Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment - Children & Young People's Plan 2022-25
	Appendix 3 - CYPP Consultation Response

	14 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Tudor Rose Court
	17 Report of Action Taken



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 3 November 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Children's Services Committee held at 

Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 3 November 2022 at 2.30 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Ruby Sayed (Chairman)  

Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chairman) 

Munsur Ali 

Jamel Banda 

Anne Corbett 

Mary Durcan 

Deputy John Fletcher 

Deputy Marianne Fredericks 

Steve Goodman OBE 

 

John Griffiths  

Frances Leach 

Deputy Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen 

Alderman Ian David Luder 

Alderman Bronek Masojada 

Ceri Wilkins 

 

In attendance virtually: 
Florence Keelson-Anfu 
Benjamin Murphy  
 

Officers:  
 

Richard Holt 

Ben Dunleavy 

Clare Chamberlain 

- Town Clerk's Department 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Community and Children’s Services 

Simon Cribbens  

Paul Murtagh 

Chris Pelham  

- Community and Children's Services 

- Community and Children’s Services 

- Community and Children’s Services  

Rachel Levy 

Ellie Ward 

Chris Lovitt 

- Community and Children’s Services 

- Community and Children’s Services 

- Community and Children’s Services  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
The Chair welcomed the Interim Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services to their first meeting of the Committee following which the 
Interim Director introduced themselves to the Committee.  
 
Apologies were received from Mathew Bell, Aaron D'Souza, Alderman 
Christopher Makin, Naresh Sonpar, Deputy Phillip Woodhouse and Florence 
Keelson-Anfu.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations made. 
 



 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Chairman read a statement prepared regarding Members conduct and 
behaviour. The Committee agreed a zero tolerance policy on bad behaviour 
and disrespect toward Members and Officers.  
 
The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Community and Children’s Services Committee meeting held on 22nd 
September 2022. 
 
The Deputy Chairman informed the Committee that funding had now been 
allocated and a company instructed to progress the housing specific winter 
measures.  
 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Community and Children’s Services Committee meeting held on 22nd 
September 2022 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the outstanding actions 
from the previous meeting of the Committee.  
 
Following a query from a Member the Chair confirmed that the action points 
from the Committee’s away day would be recorded separately, however it was 
confirmed that a report on the housing more generally was due to be finalised 
for Member consideration in 2023.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk on the Annual Review of 
the Committee’s Terms of Reference.  
 
RESOLVED- That the terms of reference of the Committee (set out at Appendix 
1) be  
approved, for submission to the Court in April 2023. 
 

6. UPDATE FROM SUB COMMITTEES AND PORTFOLIOS  
The Committee heard the Chairs of the various Sub Committees and Portfolio 
Holders in relation to their Sub-Committees and Portfolios.  
 
The Chair of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee updated 
the Committee on the progress of the assessment centre for rough sleepers 
and informed of Member visit to the hostel due to be held in the proceeding 
week. The Chairman thanked Officers for their work on the assessment centre.  
 
The Committee noted that the upcoming census data would provide a key 
insight into the number of carers in the City of London. In addition, the 
Committee was informed of the concerns of carers in the City of London. 



Officers undertook to report back on suitable options for event to celebrate 
National Carers Day.  
 
RESOLVED- That the update be noted.  
 

7. TO APPOINT A MEMBER TO (A) THE EDUCATION BOARD; AND (B) THE 
SAFEGUARDING SUB COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered the appointment of a Community and Children’s 
Services Committee Member representatives on the Education Board and 
Member on the Safeguarding Sub-Committee.  
 
The Committee considered the appointment of a Member to the Education 
Board noting that this position usually was held by the Chairman of the 
Committee however, as the current Chairman was as member of the board in 
her own right, the position was open to all Members of the Committee. 
Following expressions of interest John Griffin was agreed as the Member 
representative on the Education Board.  
 
Expressions of interest were sought for the vacancy on the Safeguarding Sub-
Committee. The Committee agreed that John Fletcher be appointed to the 
Safeguarding Sub-Committee noting that, as the Sub-Committee membership 
was under the purview of the Committee, further appointments could be made if 
there were more Members interested.  
 
RESOLVED- That- 

I. John Griffin be appointed as the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee representative on the Education Board and;  

II. John Fletcher be appointed to the Safeguarding Sub-Committee. 
 

8. CITY & HACKNEY HEALTH AND CARE PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Community 
and Children’s Services on the City and Hackney Health and Care Place Based 
Partnership Terms of Reference.  
 
A Member highlighted the issue of the provision of NHS dental care in the City 
of London. It was observed that this provision was primarily in relation to the 
national contract, but confirmed that every action needed to be considered in 
mitigation of this at a local level.  
 
In response to a Member’s query on the outcomes to be achieved the Place 
Based Partnership Plan was highlighted as helpful summary of areas which the 
board was keen to see progress in.  
 
Replying to a Member’s query on the membership of the North East London 
Integrated Care Board it was confirmed that the Mayor of Hackney was the 
local authority representative on the Board adding that Mayor’s would be 
requested to provide an outline of the proposed policy toward the Board. The 
Deputy Chairman added that there was a coordinated agenda planning process 



across all of North East London local authority representatives to provide 
feedback to the Mayor prior to meetings of the Board.  
 
Further to a Members query on the extend to which career development was 
taken into consideration it was confirmed that this was being considered at both 
a North East London and City and Hackney level particularly highlighting the 
work force enabler group.  
 
RESOLVED- That the Terms of Reference for the Health and Care Board and 
the Section  75 Board be approved.  
 

9. CITY OF LONDON PRIMARY ACADEMY ISLINGTON (COLPAI) AND 
ISLEDEN HOUSE - LOCAL LETTINGS PLAN  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Executive 
Director of Community and Children’s Services on the Local Lettings Policies 
CoLPAI and Isleden  House.  
 
In response to a Member’s query the definition of overcrowding with regard to 

the age and gender was confirmed.  

Following a Member’s question on the numbers of flats suitable for a 

wheelchair user it was confirmed that there were seven wheelchair accessible 

flats within the block and the remaining properties were convertible, if this need 

arose.  

Following a Member’s query it was confirmed that there would be disabled 

parking at the properties and that the onsite parking was manged by London 

Borough of Islington.   

A Member questioned why the division of housing at all sizes of property was 
not fifty percent between both the City of London tenants and the London 
Borough of Islington. Officers noted that this reflects the landownership and 
financial contribution of London Borough of Islington. It was added that studio 
properties were the biggest demand and, therefore, the allocation of one 
bedroom properties would assist with the demands to alleviate overcrowding.  
 
Following a Member’s query it was explained that the lack of vacant properties 
limited the possibilities for moving tenants who needed a larger property. A 
Member commented that there was evidently a need for further social housing 
in the City of London and in London more generally. The Chairman noted that 
the housing report in the new year would address these issues however it was 
clear that there would be no quick fix in this regard. A Member requested that a 
visual map regarding overcrowding of social housing be provided. 
 
A Member requested that the data on the demand for social housing be 
considered at part of the discussions on the City of London Local Plan. It was 
agreed that a possible resolution regarding this matter would be discussed at 
the meeting later in November.  
 
A Member commented that their experience with the City of London 
Corporation had been an efficient and positive one.   



 
RESOLVED- That the draft Local Lettings Policies for the 66 homes at the 
CoLPAI development and the three new homes at Isleden House be approved.  
 
 
 
 
 

10. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S PLAN 2022-25  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Community 
and Children’s Services the Children and Young People’s Plan 2022-25. 
 
In response to a Member’s concern regarding the consultation and access to 
information Officers confirmed that this was due to be a key component of the 
action plan going forward as a vital element of work. In addition it was 
confirmed that the provision of the sporting facilities would be addressed 
outside of the meeting.  
 
The Chairman requested that there was an ongoing consultation with relevant 
groups to ensure appropriate engagement.  
 
Officers confirmed, in response to a Member’s query, that the survey results 
were anonymised so any specific response could not be attributed to any 
specific persons or institution. 
 
A Member expressed concern regarding the number of people responding in 
their ward. The Chairman added that, despite the consultation being advertised 
on the Corporation’s networks, some Members were not aware and requested 
that this be considered in future consultation. 
 
Officers replied on the provision of sporting facilities confirming the current 
offering in this area and added that there would be a report brought to the 
Committee on options for further provision of these facilities. 
 
Answering a Member’s query Officers outlined the reasoning behind the 
outcomes presented in the Plan with the Chairman adding that if there were 
any further points that needed to be incorporated in the action plan these could 
be added that the next stage of the process.  
 
RESOLVED- That the Children and Young People’s Plan 2022–25 be 
approved.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Answering a Member’s question it was confirmed that free school meals were 
offered to all students at the Aldgate School. Officers added that the Education 
Board would need to consider whether to extend the free school meal offering 
at the schools under its purview. The Member requested that the Committee 
consider what could be done to support the Feed the Future campaign for an 
extension for school meals. A Member observed that there was a discussion at 



the Policy and Resources Committee previously regarding the provision of free 
school meals and suggest that this be raised at a future meeting of that 
Committee.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Committee agreed to suspend Standing Order forty and take the meeting 
beyond two hours.  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the late paper on the Middlesex 
Street Car Park had been withdrawn as it was not complete and, therefore, 
would need to be considered at a urgent meeting of the Committee. Following a 
discussion on the matter the Committee agreed that this meeting needed to be 
a formal public meeting of the Committee.    
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item no(s)   Para No(s) 
14-19    3 
16    5 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22nd 
September 2022. 
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22nd 
September 2022 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

15. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the outstanding actions 
from the previous meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

16. TUDOR ROSE COURT  
The Committee considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
regarding Tudor Rose Court.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.  
 

17. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk regarding action taken 
outside of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted 
 



18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions in the non-public session.  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business considered in the non-public session.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.43 pm 
 

Contact Officer: Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk
 

 


